The Group’s exposure to currency risk arises mainly from transactions entered into by individual entities within the
Group in currencies other than their functional currencies. The major functional currencies within the Group are
Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), Renminbi (“RMB”) and US Dollar (“USD”) whereas the major foreign currencies transacted
are US Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

	 The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency
risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also
partly mitigated in the following ways:-

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign
currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future
obligations in foreign currencies.

	 Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Group

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit

2016 2015

RM RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% 2,701,939 2,395,962

Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% (2,701,939) (2,395,962)

Appreciation of USD against RMB by 10% 654,459 512,226

Depreciation of USD against RMB by 10% (654,459) (512,226)

Appreciation of SGD against USD by 5% (188,583) (149,057)

Depreciation of SGD against USD by 5% 188,583 149,057

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) • ANNUAL REPORT 201688

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONT'D)

24.	 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

	 Interest Rate Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely loans
and borrowings.

	 The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available
for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate
financial instruments.

	 As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as
available-for-sale, any change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect its profit or loss
or other comprehensive income. For floating rate financial instruments stated at amortised cost, the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in interest rates that were reasonably possible at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Group

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit

2016 2015

RM RM

Increase in interest rates by 100 basis points (68,253) (97,629)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points 68,253 97,629

25.	 Capital Management

	 The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
so as to provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this objective, the
Group always strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital and sustain its business
development.

	 The Group considers its total equity and total loans and borrowings to be the key components of its capital
structure and may, from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts, purchase own shares, issue new shares, sell

[…]

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) • ANNUAL REPORT 201694

SHARE BUY-BACK STATEMENT
(CONT'D)

5.	 Interests of Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ and Persons Connected to Them

	 Save for the inadvertent increase in the percentage shareholdings and/or voting rights of the shareholders in
the Company as a consequence of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate, none of the Directors
and Substantial Shareholders of DUFU nor persons connected to them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the
Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate and, if any, the resale of the treasury shares.

	 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders of DUFU as at
	 31 March 2017 and assuming that DUFU implements the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate in full, the

effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate on the shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders of DUFU are as follows:-

   Existing (a)  After the Proposed Share Buy-Back (b)

 Direct   Indirect  Direct   Indirect
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Directors
Lee, Hui-Ta also

known as Li Hui
Ta (1) 15,757,365 9.45 18,248,048* 10.94 15,757,365 9.98 18,248,048* 11.56

Wu, Mao-Yuan 5,030,000 3.02 - - 5,030,000 3.19 - -
Sung, Cheng-Hsi - - - - - - - -
Joyce Wong Ai May - - - - - - - -
Yin, Chih-Chu also

known as Laurence
Yin - - - - - - - -

Lee Yoke Khay - - - - - - - -

Substantial
Shareholders

Perfect Commerce
Sdn. Bhd. ("PCSB") 16,910,000 10.14 - - 16,910,000 10.71 - -

Perfect Full Yen Sdn.
Bhd. ("PFYSB") 17,743,048 10.64 - - 17,743,048 11.24 - -

Wong Ser Yian 14,275,869 8.56 - - 14,275,869 9.04 - -
Lee, Wen-Jung - 16,910,000^ 10.14 - 16,910,000^ 10.71
Lee, Su Hui-Fen 229,000 0.14 16,910,000^ 10.14 229,000 0.15 16,910,000^ 10.71
Wang, Kuei-Hua (2) 3,210,200 1.92 18,248,048* 10.94 3,210,200 2.03 18,248,048* 11.56
Evli Emerging Frontier

Fund 9,658,200 5.79 - - 9,658,200 6.12 - -

Person Connected
to Director /
Substantial
Shareholder

Perfect Hua Ta Sdn.
Bhd. ("PHTSB") 505,000 0.30 - - 505,000 0.32 - -

	 Note:
	 * Indirect Interest by virtue of his/her substantial interest in PFYSB and PHTSB.
	 ^ Indirect Interest by virtue of his/her substantial interest in PCSB.

(a)	 Based on the total number of  issued shares of 166,818,470 Shares, exclusive of 8,651,900 shares held as
Treasury Shares

(b) 	 Based on the total number of issued shares of 157,923,333 Shares assuming that the Proposed Share Buy-
Back is carried out in full and all that shares so purchased are held as treasury shares.

(1)	 Also Substantial Shareholder of the Company.
(2)	 Spouse of Mr. Lee, Hui-Ta also known as Li Hui Ta